will be made at the current contribution rates and that employer contributions will be made at the actuarially
determined contribution rates for all fiscal years in the future. Based on those assumptions, at the June 30,
2019 measurement date, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020

(Continued)

42.

NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the University's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate -
The following table presents the net pension liability of the University as of June 30, 2020, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the University’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than
the current rate:

 1% Current 1%
 Decrease Discount Increase
 (6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)
 Proportionate share of the
   Collective Net Pension Liability $ 28,273,635 $ 22,158,930 $ 16,984,188

Summary Pension Plan Information:

 KERS Hazardous/
 Non-hazardous KTRS Total
 June 30, 2020
 Net pension liability $ 42,468,333 $ 22,158,930 $ 64,627,263
 Deferred outflows of resources   8,613,484  6,570,833  15,184,317
 Deferred inflows of resources  902,920  23,386,238  24,289,158
 Pension expense (income)   6,697,927  (11,551,057)  (4,853,130)

NOTE 10 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLANS (OPEB)

In addition to the pension plans disclosed in Note 9, the University’s employees participate in either the
Kentucky Teachers Retirement System (KTRS) OPEB Plan or the Kentucky Employees Retirement
System (KERS) OPEB Plan depending on the retirement plan in which they participate.  Each OPEB plan
is described in detail below.

Kentucky Employees Retirement System (KERS) OPEB Plan

Plan Description: The KERS OPEB Plan is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan,
which was available to University employees hired prior to January 1, 2014.  This plan provides medical

[…]

significant effect on the University’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability.

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability for life insurance was 7.50%.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the employer contributions
will be made at statutorily required rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the University's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
discount rate - The following table presents the University’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB
liability of the System, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the University’s
proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50 %) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

 1% Current 1%
 Decrease Discount Increase
 (6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)

 University’s net OPEB (LI) liability $ 186,000 $ 126,000 $ 76,000

KTRS Life Plan Changes of Benefit Terms - There were no changes for fiscal years ended June 30,
2020.

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020

(Continued)

57.

NOTE 10 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLANS (OPEB) (Continued)

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the KTRS OPEB plans’ fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued KTRS financial report.

Summary OPEB Information:
 KERS KTRS Total
 June 30, 2020
 Net OPEB liability $ 6,603,174 $ 5,053,000 $ 11,656,174
 Deferred outflows of resources   2,629,084  780,713  3,409,797
 Deferred inflows of resources  1,488,216  1,287,000  2,775,216
 Actuarially determined pension expense  781,429  200,000  981,429

NOTE 11 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The University is a party to various lawsuits and other claims in the ordinary course of business.  University
officials are of the opinion, based upon the advice of legal counsel, that the ultimate resolution of these
matters will not have a material effect on the financial statements of the University.

The University receives financial assistance from federal and state agencies in the form of grants and
awards.  The expenditure of funds received from these programs generally requires compliance with terms
and conditions specified in the grant agreements and are subject to audit by the grantor agencies.  Any